2.1.3	Impacts of application of amendments to IFRSs on the condensed consolidated financial

statements (continued)

For the six months ended June 30,

2023 2022

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Impact on basic earnings per share

Basic earnings per share before adjustments RMB0.21 RMB0.34

Net adjustments arising from change in

accounting policy in relation to:

– Deferred tax impact on leasing transactions – –

Reported basic earnings per share RMB0.21 RMB0.34

Impact on diluted earnings per share

Diluted earnings per share before adjustments RMB0.21 RMB0.34

Net adjustments arising from change in accounting policy in

relation to:

– Deferred tax impact on leasing transactions – –

Reported diluted earnings per share RMB0.21 RMB0.34

The effects of the changes in accounting policy as a result of application of amendments to IAS 12
Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction on the condensed
consolidated statement of financial position as at the end of the immediately preceding financial
year, December 31, 2022, is as follows:

December 31,

2022

(Originally stated) Adjustment

December 31,

2022

(Restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Deferred tax assets 255,875 63,471 319,346

Deferred tax liabilities 808,583 5,750 814,333

Total effects on net assets (552,708) 57,721 (494,987)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

CHINA YONGDA AUTOMOBILES SERVICES HOLDINGS LIMITED60

For the six months ended June 30, 2023

2.	 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)
2.1	 Impacts and changes in accounting policies on application of Amendments to IAS 12 Deferred

Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction (continued)
2.1.3	Impacts of application of amendments to IFRSs on the condensed consolidated financial

statements (continued)

December 31,

2022

(Originally stated) Adjustment

December 31,

2022

(Restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-controlling interests 504,109 2,421 506,530

Reserves 14,191,192 55,300 14,246,492

Total effects on net assets 14,695,301 57,721 14,753,022

The effect of the changes in accounting policy as a result of application of amendments to IAS 12
Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction on the condensed
consolidated statement of financial position as at the beginning of the comparative period, January
1, 2022, is as follows:

January 1,

2022

(Originally stated) Adjustment

January 1,

2022 (Restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Deferred tax assets 186,868 77,297 264,165

Deferred tax liabilities 776,066 5,295 781,361

Total effects on net assets (589,198) 72,002 (517,196)

January 1,

2022

(Originally stated) Adjustment

January 1,

2022 (Restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-controlling interests 580,399 3,087 583,486

Reserves 13,701,157 68,915 13,770,072

Total effects on net assets 14,281,556 72,002 14,353,558

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

INTERIM REPORT 2023 61

For the six months ended June 30, 2023

2.	 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)
2.2	 Impacts on application of Amendments to IAS 12 Income Taxes International Tax Reform-Pillar

Two model Rules
In July 2023, the IASB issued the amendments to IAS 12 to add the exception to recognising and
disclosing information about deferred tax assets and liabilities that are related to tax law enacted or
substantively enacted to implement the Pillar Two model rules published by the Organisation for Economic
Co-operation and Development (the “Pillar Two legislation”). The amendments require that entities